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WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 February 2014, at the Town Hall, Royal 

Leamington Spa at 6.05pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Davies (Chairman); Councillors Barrott, Mrs Blacklock, Boad, Mrs 

Bromley, Mrs Bunker, Caborn, Coker, Copping, Cross, Ms De-Lara-Bond, Ms 
Dean, Dhillon, Doody, Mrs Gallagher, Gifford, Mrs Goode, Mrs Grainger, 

Hammon, Heath, Mrs Higgins, Illingworth, Kinson, Mrs Knight, MacKay, Mrs 
Mellor, Mobbs, Pittarello, Pratt, Mrs Sawdon, Shilton, Mrs Syson, Vincett, 
Weber, Ms Weed, Wilkinson, Williams and Wreford-Bush. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes, Gill, Guest and Rhead. 

 
94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

95. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 January 2014 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

96. COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman informed Council that there would be a day of dance on 17 May in 

Warwick as part of the Warwick 1100 celebrations. 
 

The Chairman informed Council that there would be no business under items; 5, 
Public Interest Debate; 6, Petitions; 7, Notices of Motion; 8, Public Submissions; 

and 9, Questions to Committee Chairmen. 
 

97. QUESTIONS TO PORTOFOLIO HOLDERS  

 
(a) Councillor Williams asked Councillor Vincett, Portfolio Holder for Housing & 

Property Services "Could the Portfolio Holder comment on the impact the 
Government's welfare reforms are having on the payment of rent by WDC 
tenants?" 

 
In response, Councillor Vincett outlined that our under-occupancy percentage 

collection rate had increased from 75% at April 2013 to 83% at December 
2013. This figure was comparable to the majority of housing associations and 
authorities in the Midlands. The rent arrears and income collection were 

currently bucking the national trend; and overall the Council’s rent arrears 
currently approximated at 3.4%. 

 
He confirmed that no Council tenant had lost their home as a direct result of 
the under-occupation charge. 

 
Councillor Vincett explained that the Council looked to sustain tenancies. 

Areas struggling more than most were areas where “singles” accommodation 
was prevalent. He explained that: 
• the Council had held targeted days in these areas and invited tenants 

along to drop-ins for debt and money advice and raising awareness of 
Discretionary Housing Payment; 
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• Income officers had financial inclusion training and part of their job was 
to highlight help available to their tenants; and 

• Highlighted that the strong use of the Council’s money advisor had been 
particularly effective. 

 
He concluded by explaining that the next steps for this work were: 

• Greater emphasis on partnership working, for example the Council was 
to host a meeting in March of all providers of money advice in the area;  

• Looking at a pilot project in Brunswick to deliver regular money advice 

sessions and also fuel energy tips; 
• The Council were aiming to deliver a Credit Union (CU) solution across 

the county; 
• There was a need to address “working poor” situations; 
• Officers were improving pre-tenancy work through affordability checks 

and making tenants aware of changes etc.; 
• Aiming to embed money, fuel and debt advice, within sustaining 

Tenancy Teams – more effective signposting and aiming to become 
more aware of “working poor”; 

• Targeting groups such as Mother and Toddlers to deliver handy energy 

tips to tenants; 
• Working with both ActOnEnergy and CAB to deliver training to 

community venues; 
• Looking at ways to get our tenants into main stream credit with an aim 

to make loans cheaper for tenants; and 

• Exploring a Rental Exchange initiative put forward by the investment 
arm of the Big Issue in conjunction with Experian. 

 
(b) Councillor Williams asked a second question, "With regard to the affect of 

Right to Buy on the HRA Business Plan, can the Portfolio Holder confirm that 

our tenants are not discouraged from buying their council houses?" 
 

In response, Councillor Vincett explained that Housing & Property Services 
did not discourage tenants from buying their Council home. He explained that 
the Council proactively provided information on the Councils website and also 

in the Tenants Handbook which all tenants were supplied with when they 
signed up for a new home. When the changes to Right to Buy were 

announced, the Council published an article in its Tenants Newsletter 
informing them of the changes. In addition, there was a dedicated telephone 
number published in every edition of the tenants newsletter for Right to Buy 

enquiries. Customers who wished to were freely able to access the service for 
purchasing their homes.  

 
In response to a supplementary question from Councillor Boad, Councillor 

Vincett explained that he would report back to Councillors if tenants, in some 
circumstances, lost their right to buy when following management moves to 
other registered social landlords. 

 
98. LEADER’S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS’ STATEMENTS 

 
(A) Councillor Mobbs, Leader of the Council, stated that he did not want to 

undermine or challenge the work of the Standards Committee but he 

highlighted that he felt he should outline his personal view on matters of 
Councillors conduct. It was his view that he was not prepared, and he 

trusted the Standards Committee were as well, to accept any flagrant 
disregard for the rules. He felt that some recent behaviour was completely 
unacceptable. He reminded all Councillors that they were representatives of, 



Item 3 / Page 3 

and ambassadors for, the Council and the District and he hoped that all 
Councillors would act as such. 

 
(B) Councillor Mobbs, Leader of the Council, informed Council that officers had 

found 50 cases where, at present the spare room subsidy should not have 
been applied. Officers were looking at resolving this, however, the law had 

now been amended, which would mean that in the near future the spare 
room subsidy would apply to these properties; 

 

(C) Councillor Mobbs, Leader of the Council, reminded Council about the Local 
Plan meeting he had hosted which had been attended by 60 to 70 people. 

He felt it had been a positive meeting as part of his aim to improve 
communication. Updates on the progress of the Local Plan would, as part of 
this improved communication, be included within the Courier Group of 

newspapers; 
 

(D) Councillor Mobbs, Leader of the Council, drew Councillors attention to his 
statement regarding the recent unitary authority debate by Warwickshire 
County Council. He reminded Councillors that it was not on the 

Governments agenda at present and, therefore, it should not be on this 
Council’s; 

 
(E) Councillors Mobbs, Leader of the Council, informed Council that he would be 

hosting a financial forum at the Sydi Centre on 27 February 2014. This was 

part of the ongoing commitment from this Council to work with and help 
those in difficulty to move forward; and 

 
(F) Councillor Coker, Portfolio Holder for Health and Community Protection, 

explained that the flooding alleviation scheme works in Cubbington were 
going well and because of this success officers were looking at making 
further bids to the scheme to help more properties. It was anticipated that a 

report would come forward on this in June. 
 

99. QUESTIONS FOR THE LEADER 
 

Councillor Boad asked the Leader what was happening with regard to the 

replacement of the audio system.  
 

In response, Councillor Mobbs explained that he was aware of the issue and would 
look into the replacement of it. 
 

Councillor Boad asked the Leader about his statement regarding the County 
Council debate on a unitary authority for Warwickshire in which he stated that “no 

Councillor will attend”. 
 
In response, Councillor Mobbs recognised the error of his words in the statement 

which he regretted. However, it was not within in his power or intention to stop 
any Councillor attending. 

 
Councillor Barrott asked if the Leader would agree to this Council holding a public 
interest debate regarding unitary status, perhaps at the next meeting. 

 
In response, Councillor Mobbs said that he would not agree because it was against 

government policy. It was his view that no matter what election result came in 
2015 he did not think unitary Council’s would be progressed. However, if there 
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was a debate he would propose the motion that WCC was scrapped and their 
surplus services be passed to successful District and Borough Councils. 

 
Councillor Mrs Mellor asked the Leader if he could ask the Heritage Champion to 

raise at CAAF, the issue of balustrades on the Parade and the need to ensure they 
are inspected and safe to look at. 

 
Councillor Mobbs responded to say that he was certain the comments had been 
received and noted by the Heritage Champion. 

 
100. SETTING OF COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 

 
(A) It was moved by Councillor Mobbs and duly seconded that the 

recommendations contained in the minute headed “Budget 2014/15 and 

Council Tax Revenue and Capital” as set out in the report of the Executive 
meeting held on 12 February 2014, be approved and adopted. 

 
The original proposal was then put and  

 

RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in minute 
130 headed “Budget 2014/15 and Council Tax - Revenue 

and Capital” as set out in the report of the Executive 
meeting held on 12 February 2014, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
(B) It was moved by Councillor Mobbs, duly seconded and  

 
RESOLVED that the following recommendations set out in 
the report of the responsible Financial Officer be approved 

and adopted: 
 

(1) Warwick District Council Budget 
That the following, as set out in the budget reports 
(Executive recommendations 12th February 2014) and 

Estimates Book, be approved:-  
 

(a) the revenue estimates for 2014/15; and 
(b) the capital programme for 2014/15 

 

(2) Warwick District Tax Base 
The Council notes the following amounts for the year 

2014/15 in accordance with regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992:-  
 

(a) 49,836.88 being the amount calculated, in 
accordance with regulation 3 of the Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 as amended, as its council tax 
base for the year; 
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(b) Part of the Council's Area 

 
Joint Parish Tax Base 

2014/15 

£ 

Baddesley Clinton 79.92 

Baginton 298.37 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 800.34 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 327.19 

Bishops Tachbrook 968.68 

Bubbenhall 312.75 

Budbrooke 740.64 

Burton Green 426.43 

Bushwood Not got  a Parish Council 11.61 

Cubbington 1,458.02 
Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, 
Wappenbury 324.10 

Hatton 933.86 

Kenilworth 9,479.38 

Lapworth 928.42 

Royal Leamington Spa 15,487.83 

Leek Wootton 530.28 

Norton Lindsey 219.66 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 274.83 

Radford Semele 766.62 

Rowington 507.10 

Shrewley 412.01 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 512.60 

Warwick 11,006.92 

Weston-under-Wetherley 183.45 

Whitnash 2,845.87 

 
being the amounts calculated, in accordance with 

regulation 6 of the Regulations as amended, as 
the amounts of its council tax base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area; 

 
(3)  Calculation of Warwick District Council Council 

Tax, including parish/town council precepts 
That the following amounts be now calculated by the 
Council for the year 2014/15 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government  Finance Act 
1992, as amended:-  

 
(a)  £92,665,091.00 

being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A (2)(a) to (f) of the Act (Gross Expenditure 

including parish/town council precepts); 
 

(b) £84,138,400.00  

being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 

31A(3)(a) to (d) of the Act (Gross Income); 
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(c)  £8,526,691.00  
being the amount by which the aggregate at 

(3)(a) above exceeds the aggregate at (3)(b) 
above, calculated by the Council in accordance 

with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax 
Requirement for the year; 

 
(d)  £171.09 

being the amount at (3)(c) above divided by the 

amount at (2)(a) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the 

basic amount of its council tax for the year 
(Average Warwick District Council Tax, including 
parish/town precepts); 

 
(e) £1,207,647.00  

being the aggregate amount of all special items 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (Total 
parish/town council precepts)  

  
(f)  £146.86 

being the amount at (3)(d) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at (3)(e) above by 
the amount at (2)(a) above, calculated by the 

Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the 

year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no special item relates (Warwick District 
Council Tax excluding parish/town council 

precepts); 
 

(g) Part of the Council’s Area  
 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Band D 

£ 
Baddesley Clinton 181.90 

Baginton 176.71 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 197.05 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 174.06 

Bishops Tachbrook 175.67 

Bubbenhall 183.51 

Budbrooke 177.04 

Burton Green 217.21 

Bushwood 146.86 

Cubbington 176.50 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, 
Wappenbury 172.32 

Hatton 158.21 

Kenilworth 165.36 

Lapworth 164.85 

Royal Leamington Spa 165.63 

Leek Wootton 161.24 

Norton Lindsey 169.62 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 219.63 

Radford Semele 171.29 

Rowington 187.15 

Shrewley 163.41 
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Stoneleigh & Ashow 177.65 

Warwick 174.68 

Weston-under-Wetherley 185.28 

Whitnash 182.91 

 
being the amounts given by adding to the amount 

at (3)(f) above, the amounts of the special item or 
items relating to dwellings in those parts of the 

Council’s area divided in each case by the amount 
at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the 
basic amounts of its council tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or 

more special items relate (Warwick District Council 
plus parish/town councils, Council Tax for each 

parish/town council at Band D); 
 

(h) the amounts shown in Appendices 1 and 1a, 

attached, being the amounts given by multiplying 
the amounts at (3)(g) above by the number 

which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number 

which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 

Council in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed 

in different valuation bands (Warwick District 
Council plus parish/town council Council Tax for 

each parish/town council for each Band). 
 

(4)  Warwickshire County Council and Warwickshire 

Police and Crime Commissioner Precepts 
That it be noted that for the year 2014/15 Warwickshire 

County Council and Warwickshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner have stated the following amounts in 
precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 

Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 

Band 

Warwickshire 

County 
Council 

 

Warwickshire 
Police and 

Crime 
Commissioner 

 

£ 
 

£ 

A 785.46 
 

123.0408 

B 916.37 
 

143.5476 

C 1,047.28 
 

164.0544 

D 1,178.19 
 

184.5612 

E 1,440.01 
 

225.5747 

F 1,701.83 
 

266.5883 

G 1,963.65 
 

307.6019 

H 2,356.38 
 

369.1223 
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(5) Total Council Tax for the District for each Band in 
each Parish/Town Council 

That having calculated the aggregate in each case of 
the amounts at (3)(g) and (4) above, the Council, in 

accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in 

Appendix 2 as the amounts of council tax for the year 
2014/15 for each of the categories of dwellings shown. 

 

As required by regulation, introduced on 26 February 2014, the vote on this item 
was a recorded vote. 

 
(Councillor Dhillon left the meeting prior to the vote being taken on this item) 
 

For - Councillors: Barrott, Mrs Blacklock, Boad, Mrs Bunker, Caborn, Coker, 
Copping, Cross, Dagg, Davies, Ms De-Lara-Bond, Ms Dean, Doody, Edwards, Mrs 

Falp, Mrs Gallagher, Gifford, Goode, Mrs Grainger, Hammon, Heath, Mrs Higgins, 
Illingworth, Kinson, Kirton, Mrs Knight, MacKay, Mrs Mellor, Mobbs, Pittarello, 
Pratt, Mrs Sawdon, Shilton, Mrs Syson, Vincett, Weber, Ms Weed, Wilkinson, 

Williams and Wreford-Bush. 
 

Against - None 
 
Abstention - Councillor Mrs Bromley. 

 
101. HOUSING RENTS AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2014/15 

 
It was moved by Councillor Vincett and duly seconded that the recommendation of 
the Executive of 12 February 2014 as set out in minute 131, less recommendation 

two following legal advice, be approved and adopted. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Barrott and duly seconded that housing dwelling 
rents for 2014/15 be increased by 1.9%; and that garage rents for 2014/15 be 
increased by 1.9%. 

 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 

 
The Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer explained to 
Council that in his view the recent regulation requiring a recorded vote on the 

setting of council tax was intended to increase openness and transparency in 
decision making. With that in mind, it would be his advice that a recorded vote 

should also be taken on the setting of both the housing and rents and the service 
charges for Housing Tenants. This advice was accepted by Council and a recorded 

vote was duly proposed and seconded. 
 

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Executive of 12 

February 2014 as set out in minute 131 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
For - Councillors: Mrs Blacklock, Boad, Mrs Bunker, Caborn, Coker, Copping, 
Cross, Dagg, Davies, Ms De-Lara-Bond, Doody, Mrs Falp, Mrs Gallagher, Gifford, 

Goode, Mrs Grainger, Hammon, Heath, Mrs Higgins, Illingworth, Kinson, MacKay, 
Mrs Mellor, Mobbs, Pittarello, Pratt, Mrs Sawdon, Shilton, Mrs Syson, Vincett, 

Williams and Wreford-Bush. 
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Against – Councillors; Barrott, Mrs Bromley, Ms Dean, Edwards, Kirton, Mrs 
Knight, Weber, Ms Weed and Wilkinson. 

 
There were no abstentions to the vote. 

 
102. HEATING, LIGHTING AND WATERCHARGES 2014/15 – COUNCIL TENANTS 

 
It was moved by Councillor Vincett, duly seconded and 
 

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Executive of 13 
February 2013 as set out in minute 132 be approved and 

adopted. 
 
Prior to the vote the Chairman proposed a recorded vote that was duly seconded. 

 
For - Councillors: Barrott, Mrs Blacklock, Boad, Mrs Bromley, Mrs Bunker, Caborn, 

Coker, Copping, Cross, Dagg, Davies, Ms De-Lara-Bond, Ms Dean, Doody, 
Edwards, Mrs Falp, Mrs Gallagher, Gifford, Goode, Mrs Grainger, Hammon, Heath, 
Mrs Higgins, Illingworth, Kinson, Kirton, Mrs Knight, MacKay, Mrs Mellor, Mobbs, 

Pittarello, Pratt, Mrs Sawdon, Shilton, Mrs Syson, Vincett, Weber, Ms Weed, 
Wilkinson, Williams and Wreford-Bush. 

 
There were no votes against or abstentions. 

 

103. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

The report of the Executive meeting of 8 January 2014 was proposed by Councillor 
Mobbs, duly seconded and 
 

RESOLVED that the report be approved. 
 

104. GYPSY & TRAVELLERS PREFERRED OPTIONS FOR SITES CONSULTATION – 
CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE 

 

The Council considered the Executive decision, of 12 February 2014, regarding the 
Gypsy & Travellers Preferred Options for Sites Consultation. This had duly been 

called in and referred to the Council for debate by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

The matter had been called in by Councillors Mrs Bromley, Mrs Falp, Heath, Kirton, 
and Mrs Mellor, for the following reasons: 

• The time scale of six weeks for consultation was not sufficient for a decision 
as important as this.  12 weeks should be the minimum to allow constructive 

dialogue from across the District; 
• Concern on only eight sites being consulted.  At least ten should be consulted 

on so to prevent the need to consult again should any, most or all of the sites 

were found to not be possible due to consultation results; and 
• Would sites currently being suggested then be compulsory purchased if the 

land owners change their mind about being willing to consider their site? 
 

In March 2012, the government published new planning guidance on traveller 

sites which aimed to strengthen protection of greenbelt and strictly limit new 
traveller site development in open countryside (DCLG Planning policy for 

traveller sites paragraphs 4, 14 and 23, of the report. Labour administration 
guidance which pressured Councils to compulsory purchase land for traveller 
sites has been deleted. Senior government politicians, therefore, felt that 
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compulsory purchase should not be used to acquire sites. Eric Pickles said on 
5 August 2013 that the planning system should be fair and take into account 

the needs of all law-abiding sections of society: independent of age, 
occupation or lifestyle. We have deleted the guidance which pressured 

councils towards compulsory purchase. These targets prevented councils 
from adapting their planning policies for travellers to meet the needs of, and 

deal with then relevant problems in their area. The public want to see fair 
play in the planning system and I am determined we deliver on that.  

 

Further thought and discussion is needed to agree the recommendation to 
compulsory purchase land especially when landowners have been willing to 

consider the options. What message does it send to them if they are then 
told we are going to have the land anyway! 

 

• One site is in the Green Belt.  While reasons why it is seen as possible to 
argue special circumstances were given, we do not believe that sufficient 

reasons were given to include this site and dismiss others.  We as a District 
give conflicting reasons why development is or is not possible in Green Belt.  
We need clear understanding why and not take piecemeal decisions 

depending on what we do or do not want to see happening. 
 

On 16 February 2014, Councillor Mrs Higgins also called in the report with an 
additional concern:  the proposed sites were all to the south of the four towns, 
which she felt was unfair.  She felt that they should be spread around the District. 

The Green Belt argument fails as a gipsy site can be put/planned for a tiny bit of 
Green Belt. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mobbs, duly seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that the decision be referred back to the 
Executive with no further comments. 

 
105. PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

It was proposed by Councillor MacKay, duly seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the size of the Planning Committee be increased by one 

to make it politically proportionate to Council; and 
 

(2) Councillor Kirton be appointed to the Planning 
Committee. 

 
106. PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public and press be excluded 

from the meeting for the following item by reason of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the relevant 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972, following the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
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107. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 

 
The confidential report of the Executive meeting of 8 January 2014 was proposed 

by Councillor Doody, duly seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that the report be approved. 
 
108. COMMON SEAL 

 
 It was 

 
RESOLVED that the Common Seal of Warwick District 
Council be affixed to such deeds and documents as may be 

required for implementing decisions of the Council arrived at 
this day. 

 
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 

 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

26 March 2014
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Appendix 1 

Budget and Council Tax 2014/15 
Calculation of Warwick District Council Element including Special Expenses 

WDC @ D roundings 2 

146.86 6 7 8 9 11 13 15 18 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Baddesley Clinton 121.27 141.47 161.69 181.90 222.33 262.74 303.17 363.80 

Baginton 117.81 137.44 157.07 176.71 215.98 255.25 294.52 353.42 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 131.37 153.26 175.15 197.05 240.84 284.63 328.42 394.10 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 116.04 135.38 154.72 174.06 212.74 251.42 290.10 348.12 

Bishops Tachbrook 117.12 136.63 156.15 175.67 214.71 253.74 292.79 351.34 

Bubbenhall 122.34 142.73 163.12 183.51 224.29 265.07 305.85 367.02 

Budbrooke 118.03 137.69 157.37 177.04 216.39 255.72 295.07 354.08 

Burton Green 144.81 168.94 193.07 217.21 265.48 313.75 362.02 434.42 

Bushwood 97.91 114.22 130.54 146.86 179.50 212.13 244.77 293.72 

Cubbington 117.67 137.27 156.89 176.50 215.73 254.94 294.17 353.00 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 114.88 134.02 153.17 172.32 210.62 248.91 287.20 344.64 

Hatton 105.48 123.05 140.63 158.21 193.37 228.52 263.69 316.42 

Kenilworth 110.24 128.61 146.98 165.36 202.11 238.85 275.60 330.72 

Lapworth 109.90 128.21 146.53 164.85 201.49 238.12 274.75 329.70 

Royal Leamington Spa 110.42 128.82 147.22 165.63 202.44 239.24 276.05 331.26 

Leek Wootton 107.50 125.40 143.32 161.24 197.08 232.90 268.74 322.48 

Norton Lindsey 113.08 131.92 150.77 169.62 207.32 245.01 282.70 339.24 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 146.42 170.82 195.22 219.63 268.44 317.24 366.05 439.26 

Radford Semele 114.20 133.22 152.26 171.29 209.36 247.42 285.49 342.58 

Rowington 124.77 145.56 166.35 187.15 228.74 270.33 311.92 374.30 

Shrewley 108.94 127.09 145.25 163.41 199.73 236.04 272.35 326.82 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 118.44 138.17 157.91 177.65 217.13 256.60 296.09 355.30 

Warwick 116.46 135.86 155.27 174.68 213.50 252.31 291.14 349.36 

Weston-under-Wetherley 123.52 144.10 164.69 185.28 226.46 267.63 308.80 370.56 

Whitnash 121.94 142.26 162.58 182.91 223.56 264.20 304.85 365.82 

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 
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Appendix 1A 

Budget and Council Tax 2014/15 
District and Parish/Town Council by Band 

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Warwick District Council 97.91 114.22 130.54 146.86 179.50 212.13 244.77 293.72 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Baddesley Clinton 23.36 27.25 31.15 35.04 42.83 50.61 58.40 70.08 

Baginton 19.90 23.22 26.53 29.85 36.48 43.12 49.75 59.70 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 33.46 39.04 44.61 50.19 61.34 72.50 83.65 100.38 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 18.13 21.16 24.18 27.20 33.24 39.29 45.33 54.40 

Bishops Tachbrook 19.21 22.41 25.61 28.81 35.21 41.61 48.02 57.62 

Bubbenhall 24.43 28.51 32.58 36.65 44.79 52.94 61.08 73.30 

Budbrooke 20.12 23.47 26.83 30.18 36.89 43.59 50.30 60.36 

Burton Green 46.90 54.72 62.53 70.35 85.98 101.62 117.25 140.70 

Bushwood 

Cubbington 19.76 23.05 26.35 29.64 36.23 42.81 49.40 59.28 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, Wappenbury 16.97 19.80 22.63 25.46 31.12 36.78 42.43 50.92 

Hatton 7.57 8.83 10.09 11.35 13.87 16.39 18.92 22.70 

Kenilworth 12.33 14.39 16.44 18.50 22.61 26.72 30.83 37.00 

Lapworth 11.99 13.99 15.99 17.99 21.99 25.99 29.98 35.98 

Royal Leamington Spa 12.51 14.60 16.68 18.77 22.94 27.11 31.28 37.54 

Leek Wootton 9.59 11.18 12.78 14.38 17.58 20.77 23.97 28.76 

Norton Lindsey 15.17 17.70 20.23 22.76 27.82 32.88 37.93 45.52 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 48.51 56.60 64.68 72.77 88.94 105.11 121.28 145.54 

Radford Semele 16.29 19.00 21.72 24.43 29.86 35.29 40.72 48.86 

Rowington 26.86 31.34 35.81 40.29 49.24 58.20 67.15 80.58 

Shrewley 11.03 12.87 14.71 16.55 20.23 23.91 27.58 33.10 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 20.53 23.95 27.37 30.79 37.63 44.47 51.32 61.58 

Warwick 18.55 21.64 24.73 27.82 34.00 40.18 46.37 55.64 

Weston-under-Wetherley 25.61 29.88 34.15 38.42 46.96 55.50 64.03 76.84 

Whitnash 24.03 28.04 32.04 36.05 44.06 52.07 60.08 72.10 

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 
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Appendix 2 

Council Tax Calculations 2014/15 Warwick District Council  

Including Warwickshire County Council And Warwickshire Police and Crime Commisioner 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Baddesley Clinton 1,029.77 1,201.39 1,373.02 1,544.65 1,887.91 2,231.16 2,574.42 3,089.30 

Baginton 1,026.31 1,197.36 1,368.40 1,539.46 1,881.56 2,223.67 2,565.77 3,078.92 

Barford, Sherbourne & Wasperton 1,039.87 1,213.18 1,386.48 1,559.80 1,906.42 2,253.05 2,599.67 3,119.60 

Beausale, Haseley, Honiley & Wroxall 1,024.54 1,195.30 1,366.05 1,536.81 1,878.32 2,219.84 2,561.35 3,073.62 

Bishops Tachbrook 1,025.62 1,196.55 1,367.48 1,538.42 1,880.29 2,222.16 2,564.04 3,076.84 

Bubbenhall 1,030.84 1,202.65 1,374.45 1,546.26 1,889.87 2,233.49 2,577.10 3,092.52 

Budbrooke 1,026.53 1,197.61 1,368.70 1,539.79 1,881.97 2,224.14 2,566.32 3,079.58 

Burton Green 1,053.31 1,228.86 1,404.40 1,579.96 1,931.06 2,282.17 2,633.27 3,159.92 

Bushwood 1,006.41 1,174.14 1,341.87 1,509.61 1,845.08 2,180.55 2,516.02 3,019.22 

Cubbington 1,026.17 1,197.19 1,368.22 1,539.25 1,881.31 2,223.36 2,565.42 3,078.50 

Eathorpe, Hunningham, Offchurch, 

Wappenbury 

1,023.38 1,193.94 1,364.50 1,535.07 1,876.20 2,217.33 2,558.45 3,070.14 

Hatton 1,013.98 1,182.97 1,351.96 1,520.96 1,858.95 2,196.94 2,534.94 3,041.92 

Kenilworth 1,018.74 1,188.53 1,358.31 1,528.11 1,867.69 2,207.27 2,546.85 3,056.22 

Lapworth 1,018.40 1,188.13 1,357.86 1,527.60 1,867.07 2,206.54 2,546.00 3,055.20 

Leamington Spa 1,018.92 1,188.74 1,358.55 1,528.38 1,868.02 2,207.66 2,547.30 3,056.76 

Leek Wootton 1,016.00 1,185.32 1,354.65 1,523.99 1,862.66 2,201.32 2,539.99 3,047.98 

Norton Lindsey 1,021.58 1,191.84 1,362.10 1,532.37 1,872.90 2,213.43 2,553.95 3,064.74 

Old Milverton & Blackdown 1,054.92 1,230.74 1,406.55 1,582.38 1,934.02 2,285.66 2,637.30 3,164.76 

Radford Semele 1,022.70 1,193.14 1,363.59 1,534.04 1,874.94 2,215.84 2,556.74 3,068.08 

Rowington 1,033.27 1,205.48 1,377.68 1,549.90 1,894.32 2,238.75 2,583.17 3,099.80 

Shrewley 1,017.44 1,187.01 1,356.58 1,526.16 1,865.31 2,204.46 2,543.60 3,052.32 

Stoneleigh & Ashow 1,026.94 1,198.09 1,369.24 1,540.40 1,882.71 2,225.02 2,567.34 3,080.80 

Warwick 1,024.96 1,195.78 1,366.60 1,537.43 1,879.08 2,220.73 2,562.39 3,074.86 

Weston-under-Wetherley 1,032.02 1,204.02 1,376.02 1,548.03 1,892.04 2,236.05 2,580.05 3,096.06 

Whitnash 1,030.44 1,202.18 1,373.91 1,545.66 1,889.14 2,232.62 2,576.10 3,091.32 

Proportion of Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

 


